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December 7, 1992

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca 94621

Dear Mr. Seery,

Enclosed please find the report produced by B.S5.K. and
Asgsociates regarding the underground storage tank at Castlewoaod
Country Club. We trust that all is in order, however, if there are
any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

%m

John Beihe
Club Manager

JB:mr

Enclogure

707 Country Club Circle . Pleasanton, California 94566 . {510} 846-2871



1181 Quarry Lane
Building 300
Pleasanion, CA 94566
(510) 462-4000

(510) 462-6283 FAX

bS]

& Associates L2
October 26, 1992 BSK Job No, P92225.3

Mr. John Bethe
Castlewood Country Club
707 Country Club Circle
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Project Status Report
Underground Storage Tank Release Investigation
Castlewood Country Club
707 Country Club Circle
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Bethe:

As requested by you during our telephone conversation of October 22, 1992, we have prepared
this letter to document the present status of our investigation,

To date, the following has transpired:

Chemical tests performed on soil samples from beneath the former underground tank and
from the monitoring well boring indicatc no presence of hydrocarbon contaminants.

No water has becn observed to enter the groundwater monitoring well partially
completed to a depth of 50 feet in the access road directly downhill from the former tank
location.

Potable water introduced to the well, with the permission of the Alameda County Health
Department (ACEH), resulted in the demonstration of free flow from the well, indicating
that groundwater was free to enter the well, if present,

Discussions with Scott Seery of the Alameda County Environmental Health Department
(ACEH) regarding the preceding points have resulted in the County agreeing to the
closure of the monitoring well, since the soil and groundwater conditions suggest the well
i$ unnecessary.,

Geotechnlcal Engineering * Engineering Geology * Environmental Services « Construction Inspection & Testing » Analytical Testing



Project Status Report BSK Job No. P92225.3
Underground Storage Tank Release Investigation October 26, 1992
Castlewood Country Club Page 2

707 Country Club Circle
Pleasanton, California

ACEH indicated that one additional soil boring may be needed for final confirmation of
soil conditions for case closure. Their decision would not be made, however, until after
review of BSK’s written report of findings.

If you have comments or questions regarding this report, please contact us.

Respectlully submitted,
BSK & Assaciates

Tim W. Berger, R.G.
Project Geologist

AT E oty

Alex Y. Eskandari, P.E.
Project Manager

TWB/AYE:twb

(Misc/p92225.1tr)

ce: Alameda County Environmental Health Department - Atin: Scott Seery

BSK

& Associates



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 1678

September 24, 1992

Mr. Charles Phinney
Castlewood Country Club
707 Country Club Circle
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL

Dear Mr. Phinney:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Boaid

Diviston of Clean Waler Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

The Department has completed review of the August 18, 1992 BSK &
Associates preliminary site agsessment (PSA) work plan and
September 23, 1992 amendment to this work plan.

Following review of these documents and
BSK project geologist, Mr. Tim Berger,

conversations with the
the work plan, as amended,

has been approved with the following modifications:

1) One boring will be advanced through the former tank pit to
evaluate the vertical extent of soil contamination
associated with the release from this tank. This boring

will be advanced to a depth appro

ximately 10 - 15 feet or

further, based on the judgement of the field geologist at

the time of drilling, beyond the
screening techniques qualitatively i

depth where field
dentify the extent of

soil contamination, or to first ground water, whichever
occurs first. Sampling protocol will be consistent with
the amended BSK proposal; however, an additional sample

will be collected at the pol

nt of termination. This boring

will not be completed as a monitoring well. No other
poring will be required adjacent to the former tank pit at

this time.

2) One boring will be advanced through or adjacent to the
parking access lane, directly west and downslope from the
former tank pit. This boring will be advanced into ground

water, or to a depth of 50 fe

occurs first. Should ground

boring will be completed as a groun

et below grade, whichever
water be_encountered, this
d water monitoring well.



Mr. Charlie Phinney

RE: Castlewood Country Club, 707 Country Club Lane
September 24, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Please notify this office when drilling is expected to begin.
Please feel free to contact me at 510/271-4530 should you have
any questions.

ce: Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Eddy So, RWQCB
Ed Howell -~ files
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PRELIMINARY SITE CHARACTERIZATION
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1181 Quarry Lane

Building 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(510) 462-4000
(510) 462-6283 FAX
& Associates
Septamber 74, 1992 BSK.PROPOSALPRIZ2163

Alamedi Cunney- Floalds Agoga.
Division Of Hazardous Matcrials
Department Of Envitonmental Health
Room 200

80 Swan Way

Qakiand, CA 94261

Attention: Scott Scery

Subject: Addendum To Qur Prapnsal PR92216.3
Dated August 18, 1992
Preliminary Site Charactetization
Underground Storage Tank Release
Cestlewood Country Club
Pleasanton, California

Dear Scott:

As requested by you in our telephone conversatiou i Septeraber-23-1992, 1 s providing. - -
here our reasoning for the proposed locations of the exploratory borings and potential
monitoring well for the refcrenced site. In addition, and also as requested, a Site Plan of
the work area and boring/well locations is attached.

As shown on the Site Plan, and dascrihed in the Propasal, three horings arc planned to
provide preliminary information regarding the fateral and vertical extent of gasoline
contamination in the nrea of the former gasoline tank. The placement nf the hrings a5
shown is preliminary, with the exception of the boring in the middie of the forney 1an

location. This boring would be performed first in order to assess the subsurface conditiofs
with respect to coptaminant horizous, groundwater depth, and soil and bedrock (if
encountered) profile. Based on the findings of the first boring, the easternmost boring
would be moved accordingly to 2 more suitable location if necessary. It would likely not be
placed any closer to the tank, but may be moved to the lower access lane if conditions are
suitable, The decision would likely be made in the field. The boring in the praduct fine
location would likely remain at the location shown, as it is intended to assess line leakage,
The depth of this boring may be increascd in concentrations of contaminant observed in the

Geotachnical Enaineeting « Enginaering Geology « Environmental Services * Construction inspection 8 Testing = Analytical Tesling
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first boring are high, and lateral fnformation is needed, The location of the easternmost weil
would remaln in a line from the former tank location that is orthogonal to the slope
contours, as that is the direction that groundwater aided migration would be expected to be
greatest,

The subsurface conditions expected at the site, and which may influence contaminant
migration, are of regolith overlying steep slope colluvium, likely landslide disturbed. In-situ
lithified material is not expected; although a large block may be encountered, which would
be evaluated by the two accompanying borings. Groundwater is expected from 3010 40 feet
in depth, but may not be encountered. Flow direction, as previously described, would be
expeacted to be perpendicular to slope contours. The upper 10 to 20 feet of the soil may be
fill. Examined soil piles from the tank excavation indicate weathered stony sandy silt, silt
and clayey silt soil it the area,

The conditions described are in keeping with a cursory review of published locai geologic
conditions, local experience and observations in the site area. The scale and scope of the
proposed project is such that available published data regarding goology, soil and
groundwater conditions are of limited use at this time.

I hope you find the attached Site Plan and this addendum to be satisfactory to you in your
evaluation and approval of the work plan described in the referenced proposal,

Respectfully Submitted,
BSK & Associntes

e W, Looge

Tim W. Berger
Project Geologist

ssociates



The Qastletoood ountry Qhib

September 11, 1992

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Scott Seery
Dear Mr. Seery,

Please let this letter serve as acknowledgement and receipt of
the counties requests regarding the underground storage tank at
Castlewood Country Club.

During August, we solicited proposals from several companies
for the required work. A recommendation to contract with BSK and
Associates was made to the Castlewood Board of Directors at their
September 10, 1992 meeting. This recommendation was approved and
we are prepared to work with the county in a timely manner in
regards to this project. We trust the September 7, 1992 date for
a work plan will not cause any problems since it is now September
11, 1992.

Please understand the process of soliciting bids and checking
certain companies is a time consuming task.

If there are any problems please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,

John Bethe
Manadger
THE CASTLEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB

707 Country Club Circle . Pleasanton, California 94566 L] {510) 848-2871



State Water Resources Control Board

- ALAMEDA GOUNTY Division of Clean Water Programs
HEALTH CARE SERVICES DY UST Local Oversight Program
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
July 23, 1992 Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakiand, CA 94621
STID 1678 (510) 271-4320

Mr. Ed Washburn
Castlewood Country Club
707 Country Club Circle
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE, 707 COUNTRY CLUB CIRCﬁE,
PLEASANTON

Dear Mr. Washburn:

This Department has completed review of the (undated) Timmerman
Engineering Construction report presenting the results of the April
23, 1992 closure of a 1,000 gallon underground storage tank (UST) at
the referenced site. This UST was most recently used to store
unleaded gasoline.

The cited report documents the results of laboratory analyses .
performed upon soll samples collected both at the time of closure
and following limited vertical overexcavation of the original UST
pit. The initial results indicate the presence of up to 2,830 parts
per million (ppm) of total petroleum hydrocarbons characterlzed as
gasoline (TPH-G) from sample #3, collected from native soil from
below the north end of the tank. The tank was also found to have
several through-going holes. ‘
The results of chemical analyses and the observation of holes .in the
subject UST identify this site as having experienced an unauthorized
release. An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release {Leak)
Report was completed April 24, 1992 when these leak indicators were
first identified.

The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
requires additional environmental investigations to be performed
when unauthorized releases are discovered. Such investigations are
in the form of a Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA. The
information gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an |
appropriate course of action to remediate the site. The PSA must be
conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State
Water Resources Control Board Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT)
Field Manual, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of
Regulations.




Mr. Ed Washburn

RE: 707 Country Club Circle
July 23, 1992

Page 2 of 3

In order to proceed with a PSA, you should obtain the professional
services of a reputable environmental consultant. Your
responsibility is to have the consultant submit for review a PSA
work plan outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the
criteria described in the referenced guidance documents. These
criteria are broadly outlined in the attached Appendix A.

The Department, through an agreement with the RWQCB, will oversee
the assessment and remediation of your site as the lead agency. Our
oversight will include the review of and comment on work proposals
and technical guidance on appropriate investigative approaches and
monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits,
however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose
to take over as lead agency if it is determined following the
completion of the initial assessment that there has been a
substantial impact to ground water. ‘

The PSA work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this letter,
or by September 7, 1992. Work should commence no later than 30 days

following work plan approval.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of this
phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be subnitted
guarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "closure." Such
quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter (i.e., November 1, February 1, May 1, and August

1).

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated reporting period: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples
collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data), tabulations of
free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work



-

Mr. Ed Washburn

RE: 707 Country Club Circle
July 23, 1992

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this

project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water code Section 13267(b). Failure
to respond may result in the referral of this case to the RWQCB for
enforcement action, possibly subjecting the responsible party to
civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day. Any extensions of stated
deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed
in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.

Additionally, please complete the enclosed UST registration forms,
required anytime USTs are removed from service. One Form A and one
Form B should be filled out for each tank at each site (303
Castlewood Drive / 707 Country Club circle). Please return these
completed forms within 15 days.

Please feel free to contact me at $10/271-4530 should you have any

questions.

Sincerely,

e
S¢d§; 0. ‘Seery, CHMM
Senitor q§zardous Materials Specialist

—— e

attachments

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s office
Eddy So, RWQCB
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
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@ UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
‘M 3 - -
o * % * Complete according to attached instructions % % *
o
[a 7]

CASTLELWOOD  CounmTRY LB

1. Business Name

Business Owner SAWME
site Address _ 100 (COUNIRY CLUR  CIRQALE
city PLess ans o Zip 94566 Phone Sr1o-FH- 871
707 CownsTRY QLB CIRECE
zip A4St phone S/0-54b-257

3. Mailing Address
City OLEASANT().\)

4, Land Owner 5 powrg

Address City, State . 2ip

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
(ASTLEWS 00D toumtey CUUD
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CA(CJOOO@?PZ.OQ

-1 =
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6. Contractor TUIMMERMAN)  End GINEERING Con STRuUCT 10d
Address (?-O. e X 4y G
city _WahtnatT CREEK  ,CA G456 Phone 5716 % 3Y-44157
License Type A L HAZ ID# 5L 1795

7. Consultant

Address

City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name ?ETE@ TIM ER M Awd Title Con/TRAC TOR

Phone 5'0-934-4isy

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan ’

i
Length of piping being removed under this plan 5=

Total number of tanks at facility /

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter ﬁJﬂq
Name EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address
City State ______ = Zip

b) Product/Residual Siudge/Rinsate Disposal Site  N/g

Name EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State ____ = Zip
-2 -

rev 12/90



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name ERICKSen) | TAde EPA I.D. No. (ADIOGH L3922
Hauler License No. D/ 9 License Exp. Date 5/52.
address _ 55  PARR  ABuud

city _/R ¢ nend state _CA4 zip (%Lﬂ$0/

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _ ER CkSon) L L EPA I.D. No. CAD OOGL/ 66 292
Address _ 455 [fRRA Brud. :
city _ R ICHmenD state _(A4 zip _ I4k0i

11l. Experienced Sample Collector

Name //)5 TEZ T 1mm ER AR/

Company TTwimEL Wdr/ Eaib i EEcintl  Cprd STRUC7700f
Address 0. Box 4479 |
city Uacang Ceerx State (4 zip 745% pPhone 5% [73Y-415T

12. Laboratory
Name FREa 5101 /4/1&% Wede LRABIRATER 4, Ty,
Address _ 436 [axesoe 2K '
city _fcHmon:> State _ (A zip _F/sol

State Certification No. E-75¢

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No (\4/

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

ADDiT7on)  cF Ry 108 @ 15 b Y /,M:)ﬂﬁf Tawi CHL5ery

pR PER Lol FlRE BEPL REDLI2OHMEWNTS

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

prlugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), aldng
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
: be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
J
/,000 LEADED  GASILINE St EACH Emve oF |
‘ — TArK @ o' BEJERIH

M-)c‘\) (?m-{ub w&:’t—?ﬁ 'FL‘R!"’EK ‘7—!‘74‘}/: w(—A_'/?dA}
IF ENLTERE & O
ER

(ADER DISPENSE

1

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping th@t
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation. '

...4_
rev 12/90



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil
Volume
(Estimated)

Q L() ycg‘s

Sampling Plan
Sinl ﬁ/e Coamposite  Saan ple

) B
ONE (1D BISCRETE Sz s PER EA. 205DS
REQLIRER FOR Soil REusE O/ - TT

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

BiXBE

TOTAL LEAD

A4 A

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Tﬂq & S030 hﬁs/LuFT /fbfpﬂk
(K]

- FO2C /F2HO co VPR

(2P

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy (ajﬁo & 44!*t)

Stacte /:}er\Q

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

Name of Insurer

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of.
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and | Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility 'is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

J

A

| EFER ‘TTﬂMERmkd
Signature ~:f17; \\/ :
pate __3/S1/92

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) o BETHE

Signature 33 4 é/g’u\ M >
Date %///92\

Signature of Contra tor

rev 12/90



T IMMERMAN
=~ NGINEERING
{ONSTRUCTION

March 31, 1992

SITE SAFETY PLAN

FOR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
AT
CASTLEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB
707 COUNTRY CLUB CIRCLE
PLEASANTON, CA

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The Site Safety Plan (SSP) establishes the basic safety guidelines and requirements
for the removal of one 1,000 gallon gasoline tank at the Castlewood Country Club

site located at 707 Country Club Circle in Pleasanton, California (see Site Location

Map-Figure 1). The safety plan addresses the expected potential hazards that may
be encountered during this project.

The provisions set-forth in this SSP will apply to Timmerman Engineering
Construction (TEC) employees and any subcontractors working for TEC at the
jobsite. All personnel working for TEC at the job must read this SSP, and sign the
attached Compliance Agreement before entering the work area.

Field personnel may deviate from the safety provisions set forth in this SSP, but only
to upgrade or increase the safety requirements. All modifications to this SSP require
the express written approval of a TEC Office Safety Coordinator. TEC personnelj
may suspend work if unauthorized modifications to the safety provisions set forth in
this SSP are made. If changes in site or working conditions require changes in
safety procedures, appropriate amendments to this SSP will be provided by the I'EC
Project Manager.

I. FACILITY BACKGROUND / WORKPLAN
SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY:

Based on available information, there is one 1,000 gallon gasoline UST (see attached
drawings). Piping appears to run from the tank to a single dispenser (approx. 10').

675 Ygnacio Valley Rd., Suite B-211 + P.O.Box 4479 - Walnut Creek, CA 94596
(510) 934-4157 +« FAX (510) 934-1823 + Cal. Lic. No. 561795 |



There are no wells on site.

Soil and Groundwater Contamination

There are no known hazardous materials in the site soils or groundwater.
WORK ACTIVITIES:

TEC will remove, transport and properly dispose of the tank and contents as weu as
collect and analyze appropriate soil samples.

ll. KEY SAFETY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES

All personnel working for TEC at the job site are responsible for project safety. The
operational and heaith and safety responsibilities of pertinent TEC personnel are
identified below.

Safety Officer: Mr. Peter Timmerman

The Safety Officer is responsible for establishing and directing the TEC Health and
Safety program. In this capacity, he sets policies with respect to SSPs and ensures
that the requirements are implemented company-wide. Mr. Timmerman can be :
reached at (510)934-4157.

Project Manager: Mr. Peter Timmerman

The Project Manager is responsible for the provisions and submittal of this SSP to
the Site Safety Officer and for advising the Site Safety Officer on health and safety
matters. He has the authority to provide for the auditing of compliance with the'
provisions of this SSP, suspend or modify work practices, and to recommend
disciplinary action for individuals whose conduct does not meet the provisions
presented in this SSP. Mr. Timmerman can be reached at (610)934-4157.

Site Safety Officer: Mr. Peter Timmerman

The Site Safety Officer is responsible for the dissemination of the information
contained in this SSP to all TEC personnel working at the job site, and to the
responsible representative(s) of each subcontractor firm working for TEC at the jOb-
site.

The Site Safety Officer is responsible for ensuring the following items are adequateiy
addressed:
-Safety supplies & equipment inventory
-Training programs/Hazard communication f
-Accident/Incident reporting procedures
-Decontamination /Contamination Reduction Procedures



The Site Safety Officer has the authority to suspend work anytime they determine
the safety provisions set-forth in this SSP are inadequate to ensure worker safety.
The Site Safety Officer shall also inform the Project Manager of the individuals
whose conduct does not meet the safety provisions of this SSP. The Site Safety
Officer reports to the Project Manager.

Mr. Peter Timmerman has served as Site Safety Officer for various prajects involving
work in hazardous waste sites. He has completed forty hours of basic training q'nd 8
hours supervisory training as well as annual refresher updates for hazardous waate
site work in compliance with OSHA standard 29 CFR 1910.120.

Itl. JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS / SITE CHARACTERIZATION
CHEMICAL HAZARDS:

The only chemical which may be encountered at the site is gasoline. A summary of
relevant chemical, physical and toxicological properties for gasoline is detailed below.

Gasoline

Gasoline is an orange to bronze clear, watery liquid with a characteristic odor. H:: is a
relatively volatile chemical (vapor pressure =5-15 mm Hg @ 100° F) which could
possibly be present in soils in both the liquid and vapor form. This product contmns
benzene, n-hexane, toluene, xylene and lead alkyl.

Ingestion of gasoline or inhalation of gasoline vapors at airborne concentrations
exceeding 1000 ppm may cause signs and symptoms of central nervous system.
depression such as headache, dizziness, loss if appetite, weakness and loss of
coordination. Vapor concentrations in excess of 5000 ppm may cause loss of
consciousness, coma and death. Intentional exposures to excessively high
concentrations have been reported to resuit in clinical manifestations that may
include convulsions, delirium and hallucinations. These manifestations are not
known to occur following accidential inhalation of vapor or skin contact with
gasolines during normal operations. Brief exposures to high vapor concentratlon"
may also cause pulmonary edema and bronchitis.

This product may contain up to 4.9% benzene. Repeated or prolonged breathlnq of
benzene vapors has been associated with the development of chromosomat damage
in experimental animals and various blood diseases in humans ranging from aplastic
anemia to leukemia {a form of cancer). All of these diseases can be fatal. The
International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC} listed benzene in Group 1,
chemicals carcinogenic to humans.

This product contains n-hexane. Prolonged or repeated contact with n-hexane May
produce peripheral neuropathy characterized by progressive weakness and numbhess
in the extremities, loss of deep tendon reflexes and reduction of motor nerve '



conduction velocity. Recovery ranges from no recovery to complete recovery
depending upon the duration of exposure and the severity of the nerve damage.

This product contains toluene. Toluene has been reported to decrease
immunological responses in test animals. It has also been reported that when y()ung
rats were exposed to 1000 ppm toluene for 14 hours daily, for two weeks,
irreversible hearing loss was detected. The same daily exposure to 700 ppm for‘ as
long as 16 weeks was without effect. Since the level necessary to produce hearmg
loss is greater than 7 times the 1985-86 ACGIH TLV for toluene, worker exposqres
at or below 100 ppm is not expected to cause any adverse effect.

This product contains xyiene. Xylene has been reported to be embryotoxic,
teratogenic and to cause development disturbances in rats exposed_in utero.
Gasoline can enter the body through all three routes of exposure: (1)inhalation; ‘
(2)adsorption; and (3)eye or skin contact. Target organs are the respiratory system,
heart, liver, kidneys, central nervous system and skin. Acute exposure effects
include stinging, tearing and redness of the eyes, redness, drying and cracking of the
skin, headache, drowsiness, dizziness, loss of coordination, and fatigue.

This material is a possible skin cancer hazard based on repeated long-term skin
application of similar petroleum hydrocarbons in laboratory animals.

The potential for exposure to the above chemical hazard is addressed below:

(a) During the removal work, the potentiaf for exposure to liquids and vapors from
gasoline potentially present in soil exists. However, the concentrations and vapdr
pressures of these contaminants are such that the airborne concentrations of the
contaminants will not exceed permissible exposure limits or threshold {imit value$ A
Sensidyne vapor pump with indicator tubes will be used to measure contaminant;
levels whenever holes or trenches are open. Fitted respiratory protective devices
with organic vapor cartridges shall be available to workers in the event respiratory
protection is needed.

(b} Ingestion of contaminants will be controlled by prohibiting eating, drinking,
smoking and chewing in the work area. In addition, the workers shall wash their
hands and face before engaging in any of the above activities.

{c) Adsorption of contaminants will be controlled by requiring workers to wear fohg
sleeved uniforms, chemically protective inner and outer gloves and safety glasses}.

FIRE HAZARDS:

The potential for fire or explosion exists whenever flammable liquids or vapors are
present above LEL concentrations and sufficient oxygen is present to support '



combustion. This potential fire hazard is addressed below.

Gasoline is flammable and may be ignited by heat, sparks, flame or other sourcesis of
ignition {e.g. static electricity, pilot lights, mechanical/electrical equipment). Vapors
may travel considerable distances to a source of ignition where they may ignite,

flashback or explode. Vapors are heavier than air and may accumulate in low are;aas.

During the work on the tank, electrical systems, etc., all sources of ignition, ;
electrical power tools, smoking, etc., will be confined to at least 25 feet from any
ftammabile liquid or vapor.

PHYSICAL HAZARDS:

The potential physical hazards expected at the job site are addressed below. f
(a) The potential for physical injury exists from the operation of heavy excavating
equipment. Use of steel-toed boots, safety glasses and when overhead hazards .

exist, hard hats will be required when in the work area.

(b} Personnel should be cognizant of the fact that when protective equipment sud:h
as respirators, gloves, and/or protective clothing are worn, visibility, hearing and '
manual dexterity are impaired.

(c) Lifting hazards associated with the handling of awkward equipment, piping anjd
other objects.

HEAT STRESS:

The anticipated weather conditions for this project are sunny skies with moderate
temperatures. Though not anticipated, the potential for heat stress is present.
Some signs of heat stress are detailed below:

(a) Heat rash may result from continuous exposure to heat or humid air.

{b) Heat cramps are caused by heavy sweating with inadequate electrolyte
replacement. Signs and symptoms include muscle spasms, heavy sweating,
dizziness, nausea and fainting.

(c) Heat exhaustion occurs from increased stress on various body organs including};
inadequate blood circutation due to cardiovascular insufficiency or dehydration.
Signs and symptoms include pale, cool, moist skin, heavy sweating, dizziness,
nausea and fainting.

(d} Heat stroke is the most serious form of heat stress. Temperature regulation fz:iiis
and the body temperature rises to critical levels. Immediate action must be taken to
cool the body before serious injury or death occurs. Competent medical help must



be obtained. Signs and symptoms are red, hot unusually dry skin, lack of or reduced
perspiration, nausea, dizziness and confusion, strong, rapid pulse and coma.

Preventing heat stress is particularly important because once someone suffers from
heat stroke or heat exhaustion, that person may be predisposed to additional heat
injuries.

IV. JOB HAZARD SUMMARY

in summary, the expected potential hazards to personnel working in the work area
are:

{1)overexposure to chemical contaminants

(2)physical injury from equipment

{3)heat stress

(4}lifting hazards

{b)electrical shock

As described in Section |ll-Job Hazard Analysis, these potential hazards have been
mitigated for the protection of both worker health and safety. The proposed wotk
does not appear to present any potential health risk to workers, the surrounding .
community or the environment. !

V. PERSONNEL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Level D personnel protection equipment is expected to be the highest protective level
required to complete the field activities for this project. Modified Level C or higher
protection may also be required depending upon the results of organic vapor
monitoring. The following lists summarize the personal protective equipment that
shall be available to all field personnel working in the work area: '

Levei D Protection:
-Boots, steel toed
-Safety glasses
-Hard Hat
-Chemically resistive inner and outer gloves
-Long Sleeve uniform
Modified Leve! C Protection:
-Half face air purifying respirator with organic vapor cartridges.

VI. SITE CONTROL

The work areas shall be marked off with barricades, caution tape, and where
appropriate, temporary fencing.



Vii. DECONTAMINATION MEASURES
Field personnel shall wash hands and face before entering a clean area.

VIH. GENERAL SAFE WORK PRACTICES

The project operations shall be conducted with the following minimum safety
requirements employed:

-Eating, drinking and smoking shall be restricted to a designated clean area.
-The Site Safety Officer shall be responsible to take necessary steps to ensure th'at
employees are protected from physical hazards, which could include:

-lifting hazards

-falling objects such as tools or equipment
-tripping over tools or equipment

-slipping on wet or oily surfaces

-insufficient or faulty protective equipment
-noise

-lock out/tag out of equipment being serviced

-All personnel shall wash hands and face before eating, drinking or smoking.

-Field personnel shall be cautioned to inform each other of non-visual effects of the
presence of toxins, such as:

-headaches

~dizziness

-nausea

-blurred vision

-cramps

-irritation of eyes, skin or respiratory tract

-changes in complexion or skin discoloration

-changes in apparent motor coordination

-changes in personality or demeanor

-excessive salivation or changes in pupillary response

-changes in speech ability or pattern

-Field personnel shall be cautioned to observe each other for any of the symptom
heat stress. A detailed description of the symptoms of heat stress is presented If'f
Section III.

IX. SANITATION

Toilet, potable water and washing facilities are available inside the Castlewood
Country Club facility.



X. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

Because no activities for this project have been standardized, this section of the site
safety plan has been omitted.

Xl. EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

In the event of an accident resulting in physical injury, first aid will be administered
and the injured worker will be transported to Valley Memorial Hospital for emergency
treatment. The route to the hospital is shown in figure 1.

In the event of a fire or explosion, emergency notification of local response agencies
shall be done by dialing 9-1-1. The TEC project manager and Office Safety '
Coordinator shall also be notified.

Emergency Telephones Numbers:
Fire and Police 911

Valley Memorial Hospital-1111 E. Stanley Bivd. (510)447-700d
Livermore, CA

Directions to Hospital

{1)Castlewood Dr. east becomes Sunot Blvd.

{2)turn right at Stanley Blvd. {approx. 1 mile}

(3)foltow to 1111 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore (approx.6 miles)
(4)on the right side of the street

A fire extinguisher will be located on-site during all activities.

All cases where an accident has occurred will require filling out an mmdent/reporﬁ
and submitting it within 48 hours of the accident.

Xii. TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

All site personnel will be required to have completed the 40 hours of basis OSHAi-
SARA training for personnel assigned to hazardous waste sites in compliance with
OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1210.120, Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency!
Response, and all are required to participate in the annual OSHA 8 hour refresher

courses.

This formal training is supplemented by daily tatigate safety meetings and site
specific training as required.



COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

| have read this Site Safety Plan and fully understand the hazards associated with
the work to be done at Castlewood Country Ciub, 707 Country Club Circle,
Pleasanton, California.

I will fully implement and comply with the minimum safety requirements set-forth in
the Site Safety Plan, | agree to impiement ali the requirements of this Site Safetl\/
Plan. | agree to notify the responsible employee of TEC should any unsafe acts be
witnessed by me while | am on this site.

Print Name Signature Date

N\ ) i ;

]
S tfety lan apprdved by: f

] 4, s
Office Safety Coordinator Prdject Manager
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Clubhouse
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: — (E)Gasoline Pump , :
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éﬁg%gﬁi L "—- (E)Operning to Goi‘f’ Cart Garage

{N) Tank Location

4
“ENO00 Gal Gasoline . (Convault AST)
Acgess Road Tark (to be removed) } o o
_,_r—"/‘_' /
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707 Country Club Circle, Pleasanton CA

|TIMMERMAN ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION —— __ Costloncas Courey G
l

Contractors License No. 561795 A, HAZ

675 Ygnacio Valley Rd., Suite B-211/P.0O. Box 4479

Underground Storage Tank Removal

Mzarch 31,1892

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 (510)934-4157 FAX (510)934-1823 T Scate et
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STATE P.Q. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

Fasp T 597 171231 - 3
FE3RULARY 27, 1592 poLICY NUMBER | | 12 Af( 1
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES le-i=-=2
-
CCLNTY OF ALAMEDL
CEPT. OF ENVIRONNMENTAL HEALTF/HAZARDLUS MATSRIAL
2C SwAN WAY, RQOF 2CC
CAKLAMND ¢ CA G4LLET2
L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Warkers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the poticy period indicated. |

|
This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will alio give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelied prior to its normal expiration.

|
This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other documenft with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. !

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

r -

FETER TINNERNMAN

TIMMFERMAN ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTICH :
FoQo EOX 4476

WALNLT CREEK, CA S$4566&
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whife -env.health

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 8o SW‘L" Way, #200

Oakland, CA 94621

yellow -facilty ENVIRONM E NTAL H E ALTH @18) 271-4320

pink  -files

|

ilLA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

— 1.Immediate Reporing 2703

2 Bus. Plan Stas. 25503(b)
. 3Rt Cors > 30 days 25503.7
__ 4. Inventory information 25504(0)
. 5. Inventory Complete 2730
__ & Emergency Raspornse 25504(b)
— 7. Tigiving 25504(c)
—_ 8, Deflclency 25505(cx)
. 9. Modification 25505(b)

II.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

__ 10, reqistration Form Flied 28533(a)
. 1. Form Complete 25533(b}
o~ Y2, RWAPP Contents 25534(x)

13, mplement Seh, Req'd? (Y/IN)
__ 14, Oitslte Corseq. Assets, 25524(¢)
_._ i5. Probable Risk Astessment  25534(eh
__ 16, Pasons Resporsible 25534(q)
. 17, Certiftcation 255340
18, Bxetnption Requeat? (¥/M)  235536(b)
___ 19, Trade Secret Requested? 28538

fil. UNDERGRGUND TANKS @ille 23)

1 Pesmit Application

2. Pipoiine lock Dolection 200 Had
__. & ecords Malntenonce 2712

. & Relapse Report 2651

5. Cloture Plans 2870

General

6. Method
1} Monthly Test
2y Daly Vodose
Sermi-ahrud gnohwoter
Ona fime oy
3) Doty Vaodose
One tima soly

MHonlloting for Exlsimg Tonks
g

9) Othar

. 7. Pracis Tonk Test 2643
Date:

__B8, mwentory flec,
.9 soltesting . gﬁ
10 Grourd Water, 2647

— 11.Monitor Pian

.. 12 Accen. Sacuxe gggf

—. 13Plans Submit 27
Date:

14, As Buin 2435
Data:

New Tanks

RAev B/&

Contact: ?&-‘(_é_,_

Title: JAA

e

Sty 4 IR me Ca‘;ﬁﬂ_wmn\ GQ, __________ Dczfeﬂﬁ?/li/SL

Cliy M%\ Zip %é Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

IAele |
\
|
|
|

Inspeclion Categorles;
I, Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
l_Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

1, Underground Tanks |
|

* Cdlif. Administraflon Code (CAC) or the Heaqith & Safety CodaI {HS&C)

;00 "’4 o0
@wstﬁ B f% SIS ol ~ £, 080 %([w
#M?ﬁdmg LS. f
At last 3 ‘f'ﬁcmgﬁq&mc holeS went M capere
m This "f?&vtk,\ located on Tho " it mef o1

e Fonke . Soil Hom bl This oma{\alLTZuL
tae o _exhibif:A stoons 9452 le «9@2@(‘§~

=N 'Smmés IS a%(/l(ci(e.o( bafend /‘]7®‘m

ends of Tre Tank. %&vﬂ Socls  had

5 qasoliu, odocs . Much T 7Zuu}
J/JCSM\M sgrw. oF [la Mo()»f&
) wes Staimed qfa:;

Inspectorn

Signature:

i ure:
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T IMMERMAN Tank Insta"at@on/ﬂemoyal
Precision Testing
E NGINEERING Monitoring Installation
Electrical
CONSTRUCTION Repairs/Maintenance
Peter Timmerman f:
(510) 689-7703
2570 Cloverdale Avenue, #14 FAX (510) 689-4295

Gongord, CA 94518 Cal. License No. 561795




